financial information. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and related notes should be read together with:

• the separate historical audited financial statements of Spark as of and for the year ended December 31, 2015 included in Spark's Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015;

• the separate historical unaudited financial statements of Spark as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2016 included in Spark's Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2016;

• the separate historical audited combined financial statements of the Major Energy Companies as of and for the year ended December 31, 2015,
which are included as Exhibit 99.1 on Form 8-K filed on June 15, 2016; and

• the separate historical unaudited combined financial statements of the Major Energy Companies as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2016,
which are included as Exhibit 99.2 to this current Report on Form 8-K.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2016
(In thousands of U.S. Dollars)

Historical

Spark
Major Energy

Companies  Reclassification
Acquisition

Adjustments
Spark Pro

Forma

Assets

Currents assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,262 $ 5,507  $ —  $ —  $ 12,769

Restricted cash — 77  —  —  77

Accounts receivable 42,677 21,617  —  —  64,294

Accounts receivable—affiliates 1,009 —  —  —  1,009

Inventory 1,827 —  86 (g) —  1,913

Natural gas inventories — 86  (86) (g) —  —

Fair value of derivative assets 2,705 —  —  —  2,705

Customer acquisition costs, net 11,857 —  —  —  11,857

Deferred advertising costs, current — 1,433   (1,433) (a) —

Customer relationships, net 4,964 —  —  7,047 (a1) 12,011

Prepaid assets 1,699 —  —  —  1,699

Deposits 3,565 —  —  —  3,565

Other current assets 4,763 7,889  —  —  12,652

Total current assets 82,328 36,609  —  5,614  124,551

Property and equipment, net 5,035 —  —  14 (a2) 5,049

Fixed asset, net of accumulated depreciation — 14  —  (14) (a2) —

Fair value of derivative assets 439 —   938 (f) 1,377

Customer acquisition costs, net 2,436 —  —  —  2,436
Customer acquisition costs, net of accumulated
amortization — 5,099  —  (5,099) (a) —

Deferred advertising costs — 306  —  (306) (a) —

Customer relationships, net 4,418 —  —  14,095 (a1) 18,513

Deferred tax assets 52,460 —  —  — (h) 52,460

Goodwill 18,379 —  —  41,262 (a4) 59,641

Other assets 2,567 —  47 (g) 5,418 (a3),(a) 8,032

Security deposits and other assets — 47  (47) (g) —  —

Total assets 168,062 42,075  —  61,922  272,059

Liabilities and Stockholder's Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 22,257 7,653  —  —  29,910

Accounts payable—affiliates 1,990 —  —  —  1,990

Accrued liabilities 14,368 13,561  —  367 (b) 28,296

Loans payable — 12,230 (d) —  —  12,230

Fair value of derivative liabilities 1,929 —  —  362 (f) 2,291

Current portion of Senior Credit Facility 5,306 —  —  15,914 (i) 21,220

Current deferred tax liability 1,407 —  —  —  1,407

Other current liabilities 2,308 —  —  6,420 (c) 8,728

Total current liabilities 49,565 33,444  —  23,063  106,072

Long-term liabilities:

Fair value of derivative liabilities 458 —  —  —  458
Long-term payable pursuant to tax receivable
agreement - affiliates 46,768 —  —  —  46,768

Long-term portion of Senior Credit Facility 11,939 —  —  —  11,939

Non-current deferred tax liability — —  —  — (h) —

Convertible subordinated notes to affiliates 6,502 —  —  —  6,502

Other long-term liabilities — —  —  7,490 (c) 7,490

Total liabilities 115,232 33,444  —  30,553  179,229

Stockholders' equity:

Common stock Class A 65 —  —  —  65

Common stock Class B 76 —  —  20 (e) 96

Member's equity — 8,631  —  (8,631) (a) —

Additional paid-in capital 21,997 —  —  —  21,997

Accumulated other comprehensive losss (28) —  —  —  (28)

Retained earnings 1,491 —  —  —  1,491

Total stockholders' equity 23,601 8,631  —  (8,611)  23,621

Non-controlling interest in Spark HoldCo, LLC 29,229 —  —  39,980 (e) 69,209

Total equity 52,830 8,631  —  31,369  92,830

Total liabilities and equity $ 168,062 $ 42,075  $ —  $ 61,922  $ 272,059

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet

(a) To remove the Major Energy Companies' equity, capitalized advertising costs, capitalized customer acquisition costs and non-current other assets as well as
to record the Purchase Price Allocation for identifiable assets of the acquisition as listed in items 1 through 4 below.

1 To record the fair value of Customer Intangibles, which includes: -- The asset corresponding to the MTM liability value in Note (f), which is not an increase
to the purchase price but rather an assumption of a liability valued at fair value. -- The value of customer contracts and non-compete agreements.

[…]

In addition to the notes above, please see the table below for purchase consideration transferred and the forecasted allocation of the purchase price (which is not yet
complete) upon the acquisition of the Major Energy Companies by NG&E:

Cash $ 13,614
Net working capital, net of cash acquired (436)
Regulatory liability assumed (5,000)
Property and equipment 14
Intangible assets - customer relationships 21,142
Intangible assets - trademarks 5,465
Goodwill 41,262
Fair value of derivative liabilities (7,259)
  Total purchase price, including working capital 68,802
Earnouts and contingent payments (13,910)
  Total cash purchase price, including working capital 54,892
Cash borrowed to acquire working capital (14,892)
  Total cash purchase price, excluding working capital $ 40,000

The total consideration to be given upon closing of the acquisition by Spark to NG&E will be two million Class B common shares with a total value of $40 million,
which equals the total cash consideration transferred to the Major Energy Companies by NG&E upon acquisition.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
(In thousands of U.S. Dollars, except per share data)

Historical

Spark
Major Energy

Companies  Reclassification
Acquisition

Adjustments
Spark Pro

Forma

Revenues:   —

Retail revenues $ 356,659 $ —  $ 189,228 (e) $ —  $ 545,887

Sale of natural gas and electricity — 189,228  (189,228) (e) —  —

Net asset optimization 1,494 —  —  —  1,494

Total revenues 358,153 189,228  —  —  547,381

Operating expenses:

Retail cost of revenues 241,188 —  144,154 (e) (4,111) (a) 381,231

Cost of natural gas and electricity — 144,154  (144,154) (e)   —

General and administrative 61,682 —  22,894 (e) 3,200 (b) 87,776

Depreciation and amortization 25,378 —  9,121 (e) 8,477 (c) 42,976

Operating expenses — 32,015  (32,015) (e)   —

Total operating expenses 328,248 176,169  —  7,566  511,983

Operating income (loss) 29,905 13,059  —  (7,566)  35,398

Other (expense)/income:
Interest expense (2,280) (468)  —  —  (2,748)

Interest and other income 324 35  —  —  359

Total other expenses (1,956) (433)  —  —  (2,389)

Income (loss) before income tax expense 27,949 12,626  —  (7,566)  33,009

Income tax expense 1,974 90   373 (d) 2,437

Net income (loss) 25,975 12,536  —  (7,939)  30,572

Less: Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling
interests 22,110 —  —  (6,401) (g) 15,709

Net income (loss) attributable to Spark Energy, Inc. stockholders 3,865 12,536  —  (1,538)  14,863

Other comprehensive income (loss):   —

Deferred gain (loss) from cash flow hedges — —  —  —  —
Reclassification of deferred gain (loss) from cash flow hedges
into net income — —  —  —  —

Comprehensive income (loss) $ 25,975 $ 12,536  $ —  $ (7,939)  $ 30,572

Net income attributable to Spark Energy, Inc. per share of Class
A common stock
Basic $ 1.26 N/A   $ 4.85

Diluted $ 1.06 N/A   $ 1.27

Weighted average shares of Class A common stock
Basic 3,064 N/A   (f) 3,064

Diluted 3,327 N/A   (f) 16,078

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2015

(a) Represents the mark to market change of derivatives during the period presented for the Major Energy Companies, who historically took the normal
purchase normal sale exemption and did not have its mark to market impacts on the statement of operations.

[…]

the period presented. The effective tax rate of the combined company could be significantly different depending on post-acquisition activities, including
changes in noncontrolling interest, geographical mix of income and effects of the tax receivable agreement that were not considered in these pro forma
statements.

(e) Represents the reclassification of line items of the Major Energy Companies' financials to the comparable Spark financial statement line item.
(f) To reflect the impact on weighted average shares outstanding used in calculating basic and diluted earnings per share for the issuance of the two million

Class B common shares in the Spark acquisition of the Major Energy Companies from NG&E for the year ended December 31, 2015.
(g) Represents the split of net income to the non-controlling interest based on the weighted average non-controlling interest ownership during the period

presented.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016
(In thousands of U.S. Dollars, except per share data)

Historical

Spark
Major Energy

Companies  Reclassification
Acquisition

Adjustments
Spark Pro

Forma

Revenues:   —

Retail revenues $ 186,882 $ —  $ 89,488 (d) $ —  $ 276,370

Sale of natural gas and electricity — 89,488  (89,488) (d) —  —

Net asset optimization (150) —  —  —  (150)

Total revenues 186,732 89,488  —  —  276,220

Operating expenses:

Retail cost of revenues 106,644 —  66,345 (d) (7,835) (a) 165,154

Cost of natural gas and electricity — 66,345  (66,345) (d)   —

General and administrative 33,580 —  13,340 (d)   46,920

Depreciation and amortization 13,033 —  4,140 (d) 3,661 (b) 20,834

Operating expenses — 17,480  (17,480) (d)   —

Total operating expenses 153,257 83,825  —  (4,174)  232,908

Operating income 33,475 5,663  —  4,174  43,312

Other (expense)/income:
Interest expense (1,373) (267)  —  —  (1,640)

Interest and other income 99 15  —  —  114

Total other expenses (1,274) (252)  —  —  (1,526)

Income before income tax expense 32,201 5,411  —  4,174  41,786

Income tax expense 5,723 30  —  1,316 (c) 7,069

Net income 26,478 5,381  —  2,858  34,717

Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 19,964 —  —  1,853 (f) 21,817

Net income attributable to Spark Energy, Inc. stockholders $ 6,514 $ 5,381  $ —  $ 1,005  $ 12,900

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax:
Currency translation loss $ (61) $ —  $ —  $ —  $ (61)

Other comprehensive loss (61) —  —  —  (61)

Comprehensive income $ 26,417 $ 5,381  $ —  $ 2,858  $ 34,656

Less: Comprehensive income attributable to non-
controlling interests 19,931 —  —  1,853 (f) 21,784

Comprehensive income attributable to Spark Energy, Inc.
stockholders $ 6,486 $ 5,381  $ —  $ 1,005  $ 12,872

Net income attributable to Spark Energy, Inc. per share of Class
A common stock
Basic $ 1.33 N/A   $ 2.63

Diluted $ 1.25 N/A   $ 1.59

Weighted average shares of Class A common stock
Basic 4,899 N/A   (e) 4,899

Diluted 14,485 N/A   (e) 16,490

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2016

(a) Represents the mark to market change of derivatives during the period presented for the Major Energy Companies, who historically took the normal
purchase normal sale exemption and did not have its mark to market impacts on the statement of operations.